
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 1 of 4

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
21 October 2014

Time 5.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Executive

Venue Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Andrew Johnson (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Roger Lawrence (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Paul Sweet

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Andrew Harvey
Tel/Email 01902 552752 or andrew.harvey@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://www.wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 2 of 4

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 4)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes.]

5 Civil Enforcement of Bus Lanes and Bus Gates (Pages 5 - 14)
[To approve the proposals to implement civil enforcement of bus lanes and bus 
gates within Wolverhampton pursuant to the Transport Act 2000, Traffic 
Management Act 2004 and all other enabling powers.]

6 External Funding Update (Pages 15 - 24)
[To agree that the Council act as an accountable body for Growing Places 
Supporting Employment and Enterprise Development Project, to act as a partner 
with the University of Wolverhampton in the Environmental Management of Small 
and Medium Sized Enterprises (EMSME) project and to approve spending in 
relation to these externally funded projects and approve the establishment of 
separate budget codes for project revenue.]

7 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities New Burdens Money (Pages 25 - 
28)
[To approve the expenditure of £200,000 in 2014/15 and £160,000 in 2015/16 to be 
funded from the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities implementation Grant 
to fund the Implementation of the Children and Families Act 2014 in relation to 
disabled children.]

8 Funding Transfer from the NHS to Social Care 2014/15 (Pages 29 - 36)
[To agree the Council enters into an agreement under Section 256 of the NHS Act 
2006 with NHS England to provide the sum of £6.3 million to the Council.]

INFORMATION ITEMS

9 Schedule of Individual Executive Decisions (Pages 37 - 44)
[To note the summary of open and exempt individual executive decisions approved 
by the appropriate Cabinet Members following consultation with the relevant 
stakeholders.]



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 3 of 4

PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS, CLOSED TO THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

10 Exclusion of press and public 
[To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within the 
paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below:]

Item No. Title Applicable Paragraph

11 Schools Delegated Budgets 3 
Licensed Deficit Scheme

12 Public Health Contracting 3
Strategy

13 Strategic Procurement: Award 3 
of Contracts for Goods, Services
and Works

11  Schools Delegated Budget Licensed Deficit 
Scheme (Pages 45 - 58)
[To approve the new applications for the schools in 
deficit and to agree receipt of future updates on the 
licensed deficit scheme.]

 
 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)

12  Public Health - Contracting Strategy (Pages 59 - 84)
[To approve the Public Health Contracting Strategy.] Information relating to the 

financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)

13  Corporate Procurement  - Award of Contracts for 
Works, Goods and Services (Pages 85 - 94)
[To approve the formalisation of the current 
arrangements with Royal Wolverhampton Trust in a 
contract.] 

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information)  Para (3)



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Page 4 of 4



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 4

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Minutes - 9 September 2014

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Cllr Andrew Johnson (Chair)
Cllr Roger Lawrence (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Steve Evans
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
Nick Alderman Chief Accountant
David Harris2 Section Leader
Keith Ireland Strategic Director, Delivery
Tessa Johnson Graduate Management Trainee
Tim Johnson Strategic Director, Education and Enterprise
Claire Nye Head of Finance
Neil Woolley Delivery Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies were received from Cllr Phil Page. 

2 Declarations of interest
Cllr Johnson declared a disclosable non-pecuniary interest that he was Chair of 
Governors at a school discussed in agenda item 11. 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
The minutes of the meeting on 29 July were approved as an accurate record. 

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.  

5 Changing Places Toilet Facilities
Cllr Johnson moved the report on behalf of Cllr Gibson. She told the panel that the 
budget had already been agreed in the capital programme and that it was an 
allocation of funds. Cllr Evans supported the proposal. Cllr Reynolds requested that 
an appropriate response be composed to Mencap as a result of the additional 
Changing Places facilities. The response will be written in consultation with Cllr 
Reynolds. The panel was assured that the development of the Mander Centre would 
not interrupt the building of the Changing Places facilities. 

Page 1



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 4

Resolved: 
To approve the allocation of £33,000 from the Short Breaks for Disabled 
Children capital scheme to create a Changing Places toilet in the Mander 
Centre and £40,000 to create a Changing Places toilet at the Civic Centre. 

6 School Balances 2013/2014
Cllr Johnson presented the report in Cllr Page’s absence. 

Resolved:
1. To approve the approach to challenging schools around the level of their 

balances and their plans for those resources.
2. To agree to receive further updates on the progress and actions agreed with 

schools. 

7 Schedule of Individual Executive Decision Notices
Resolved:

To note the summary of open and exempt individual executive decision 
notices approved by the appropriate Cabinet Members following consultation 
with the relevant designated employees. 

8 Exclusion of the press and public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within the paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below:

Item no. Title Applicable paragraph
9 Headstart Wolverhampton 3

10 Corporate Procurement Report 3
11 2015 Primary School Expansion 

Programme Funding Strategy
3

12 Primary School Expansion 
Programme Tender Acceptance

3

13 Corporate Landlord Non-Strategic 
Disposals Programme Update Report  3

9 Headstart Wolverhampton
Cllr Gibson presented the report. 

Resolved:
To approve the expenditure and allocation of Big Lottery funds to the 
Headstart Wolverhampton pilots. 

10 Strategic Procurement - award of contracts for works, goods and services
Cllr Johnson presented the report. 

Resolved:
1. To authorise the award of a contract for Provision of Family Mediation 

Service to YMCA Black Country Group; the Chief Legal Officer to authorise 
the contract. 

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 4

2. To waive the contract procedure rules for a period of 24 months to enable 
Public Health to carry out a full review of current arrangements.

11 2015 Primary School Expansion Programme - Funding Strategy
Cllr Bilson moved the report in the absence of Cllr Page. 

Resolved:
That Cabinet (Resources) Panel agrees the following recommendations for 
consideration by Council:

1. To approve the proposed funding strategy for the 2015 Primary School 
Expansion Programme.

2. To approve the establishment of a new capital budget to support the proposed 
funding strategy for the 2015 Primary School Expansion Programme.

3. To approve the need for the Council to underwrite the costs of prudential 
borrowing prior to uncommitted Building Schools for the Future capital receipts 
being realised and basic need allocations being made from central 
government.

That, subject to approval of the proposed funding strategy and the establishment 
of a new capital budget by Council, Cabinet (Resources) Panel agrees:

1. To delegate authority to the Strategic Director for Education and Enterprise to 
approve the undertaking of any required statutory processes in relation to the 
enlargement of the 2015 Primary School Expansion Programme.

2. To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Schools, Skills and Learning 
and the Cabinet Member for Resources in consultation with the Strategic 
Director for Education and Enterprise and Assistant Director (Finance) to 
approve any use of 2015 Primary School Expansion Programme Contingency 
Fund.

3. To support the proposed approach to the establishment of a Growth Fund to 
support the delivery of education for the additional pupils in expanding 
schools, including referral to the Secretary of State for determination if local 
agreement cannot be reached.

4. To note the potential conversion of The Royal School Wolverhampton to free 
school status and potential introduction of additional capacity.

5. To note the ongoing need for contingency plans to ensure the provision of 
sufficient primary school places.

6. To note that the current bulge in primary school pupil numbers will impact on 
the secondary estate in the short to medium term.

12 Primary Expansion Programme Tender Acceptance
Resolved:

To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Schools, Skills and Learning, 

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 4

in consultation with the Assistant Director for Schools, Skills and Learning and 
Assistant Director, Finance, to accept the tender for the Primary School 
Capital Programme for the relevant schemes. 

13 Corporate Landlord Non-Strategic Disposals Programme Update Report
Resolved:

To declare land and property surplus to requirements and agree their disposal, 
specifically:

1. To declare surplus to requirements the sites identified for sale and to then 
dispose of that land for appropriate alternative uses on the open market by 
auction, tender or private treaty.

2. To approve the proposed disposal by competitive tender of those non-
strategic sites identified for an appropriate housing use to include elements of 
affordable housing where appropriate, and to agree to the principle of the 
potential transfer or disposal of the Dudley Road Schools site to enable a 
refurbishment or redevelopment scheme to be progressed following expiry of 
the current Lease term.

3. To agree to progress the disposal of
[...]
rt to be/has been 
considered by

Strategic Executive Board 28 August 2014

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to:

1. Approve the proposals to implement civil enforcement of bus lanes and bus gates within 
Wolverhampton pursuant to the Transport Act 2000, Traffic Management Act 2004 and 
all other enabling powers.  The aim of this scheme is to enhance public transport 
accessibility and reliability and encourage sustainable travel to reduce traffic congestion.  
This scheme also aims to improve the environment and road safety for local 
communities, cyclists and pedestrians.

2. Agree the use of approved devices (cameras) to enforce bus lanes and bus gate 
contraventions pursuant to the Transport Act 2000.

Page 5



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 10

3. Grant dispensation from normal competition requirements under the procurement 
procedure rules and approve the appointment of Systems Engineering and Assessment 
Ltd to provide the bus lane and bus gate civil enforcement equipment and associated 
system requirements. This will deliver value for money due to essential compatibility with 
the parking enforcement system.

4. Agree the level of penalty charge proposed (£70) in relation to bus lane and bus gate 
contraventions.  To incentivise prompt payment, an authority must incorporate into their 
penalty regime a 50% discount for penalty charge notices paid within 21 days of its 
service (£35).  If the ticket served is not paid before the end of the relevant period (28 
days) the local authority may serve a charge certificate and increase the charge by 50% 
(£105).

5. Approve the consultation recommendations and publicity proposals.

6. Appoint the Council’s representative (Parking Services Manager) to become a member 
of the Bus Lane Adjudication Service Joint Committee.

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 3 of 10

1.0 Purpose

1.
[...]
es) Panel is recommended to: 

 

1. Agree that the Council act as an accountable body for Growing Places Supporting 

Employment and Enterprise Development Project, sign the funding agreement and 

approve a grant to the named delivery partner Access to Business to deliver the project. 

 

2. Delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration and Prosperity, in 

consultation with the Strategic Director Education and Enterprise and Assistant Director, 

Finance, to sign the service level agreement relating to the delivery of this project. 

 

3. Agree to act as a partner with the University of Wolverhampton in the Environmental 

Management of Small and Medium Sized Enterprises (EMSME) project, in order to host 

a research placement for six months exploring barriers to green growth in small and 

medium sized enterprises.  

Page 15

mailto:Heather.clark2@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

Report Pages 
Page 2 of 9 

 

 
4. Approve spending in relation to these externally funded projects and approve the 

establishment of separate budget codes for project revenue. 

 

1. Purpose 

 

1.1. This report aims to provide an update on the Councils bidding activity and progress on 

externally funded projects and seek approvals required to deliver projects contributing to 

key strategic priorities.   

 

 Growing Places Supporting Employment and Enterprise Development (SEED) 

project  

 Environmental Management of Small and Medium Sized Enterprises (EMSME) 

project, funded by Marie Curie Research programme 

 Growing Priority Sectors, a Black Country Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) 

programme of Regional Growth Fund (RGF) 

 Regional Growth Fund round six (national programme) 

 Green Bridge and Green Shoots (West Midlands RGF programmes) 

 Transformational Challenge Award (national funding for local authorities) 

 

2. Background 

 

2.1. Attracting external resources is becoming increasing
[...]
ilies

Key decision Yes

In forward plan Yes

Wards affected All

Accountable director Sarah Norman - Community

Originating service Health and Wellbeing

Accountable employee(s) Kathy Roper
Tel
Email

Disabilities Commissioning Team Manger
01902 550975
Kathy.roper@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to:

1. Approve the expenditure of £200,000 in 2014/15 and £160,000 in 2015/16 to be funded 
from the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities implementation Grant to fund the 
Implementation of the Children and Families Act 2014 in relation to disabled children. 

Page 25



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 4

1.0        Background

1.1        The Children and Families Bill 2013 included proposals to reform provision for children 
and young people with special educational needs or with disabilities (SEND).  Draft 
clauses regarding SEND provision were published in September 2012 followed in 
February 2013 by the Children and Families Bill the draft regulations and the draft Code 
of Practice.  The Children and Families Act became statute in March 2014.

1.2       The Department for Education has allocated funds to each local authority as part of the 
SEND implementation grant.  The purpose of the grant is to provide support to local 
authorities in England towards expenditure lawfully incurred or to be incurred by them. 
Wolverhampton was allocated a total of £237,085 in 2014/15 and an indicative amount 
of £180,000 in 2015/16.

1.3        The implementation of the SEND reforms is being corporately reported as a single 
programme with four distinct work streams, these are: schools funding reforms and the 
schools local offer, local offer, personalisation and Education Health and Care Plans 
(EHCP).

1.4        A team from the DfE visited Wolverhampton on 27 January 2014.  A subsequent letter 
from DfE stated that “We are impressed with the amount of progr
[...]

8.1      There are no corporate landlord implications associated with this report.

9.0 Schedule of Background Papers 

9.1 There are no background papers

Page 28



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
    Page 1 of 7

Agenda Item No:  8

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
21 October  2014

Report title Funding Transfer from NHS England to Social 
Care 2014/15

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Steve Evans 
Community 

Key decision Yes 

In forward plan Yes 

Wards affected All

Accountable director Sarah Norman 

Originating service Community 

Accountable employee(s) Helen Rowney       
Tel
Email

Commissioning Officer
01902 555495 
Helen.rowney@wolverhampton .gov.uk

Report to be considered 
by

Health and Well Being  Board 5 November  2014

Recommendation for decision:

The Cabinet (Resources) Panel is recommended to approve that:

1. The Council enters into an agreement under Section 256 of the NHS Act 2006 with NHS 
England to provide the sum of £6.3 million to the Council.

2. Authority is delegated to the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing and the Cabinet 
Member for Resources, in consultation with the Strategic Director of Community and 
Assistant Director Finance, to approve the detailed allocation of this funding to services.

Page 29

mailto:Helen.rowney@wolverhampton


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
    Page 2 of 7

1.0 Purpose

1.1 To approve the Council entering into an agreement under Section 256 of the NHS Act 
2006 with NHS England to provide the sum of £6.3 million to the Council.

1.2 To approve authority is delegated to the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing and 
the Cabinet Member for Resources, in consultation with the Strategic Director of 
Community and Assistant Director Finance, to approve the detailed allocation of this 
funding to services.

2.0 Background

2.1 For the last three financial years, NHS Support for social care funding
[...]
 this year will focus on an integrated approach to 
the on-going development of reablement and rehabilitation, better preparing the health 
and social care market to deliver a value for money response to the increasing 
demographic pressures that have already emerged. 

3.0 Financial implications

3.1 The council’s allocation of Section 256 funding in 2014/15 is £6.3 million.  This has been 
reflected in full within the approved budget.

 [DK/09102014/U]

4.0 Legal implications

4.1 In order for the relevant NHS England to provide the Council with the sum of £6.3 million 
the Council will need to enter into an agreement under S 256 of the NHS Act 2006. The 

Page 32



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
    Page 5 of 7

agreement will oblige the Council to ring fence the funds for the provision of social care 
services. The Council will also be obliged to provide evidence that funds have been used 
for social care and may be subject to audit.

4.2     Section 256 NHS Act 2006 (as amended) permits NHS England to make payments to 
local authorities towards expenditure incurred or to be incurred by it in connection with 
any social services functions. Also, payments can be made in connection with the 
performance of any of the authority’s function, which have an effect on the health of any 
individual or on and NHS functions or are connected with any NHS functions. The 
payments may be made in respect of expenditure of a capital or of a revenue nature or in 
respect of both kinds of expenditure. The payments may be subject to such Directions 
as may be issued by the Secretary of State. 

 
[RB/07102014/L]

5.0 Equalities implications

5.1 There are no obvious equality implications that arise from this report. An equality analysis 
will be undertaken following the approval of the detailed allocation of this funding.

6.0 Environmental implications

6.1 There are no obvious environmental implications that arise from this report.

7.0 Human res
[...]

An

 in
cr

ea
se

 in
 in

de
pe

nd
en

t l
iv

in
g 

di
sc

ha
rg

e 
ro

ut
es

 fr
om

 h
os

pi
ta

l
 

•
A 

re
du

ct
io

n 
in

 th
e 

ra
te

 o
f 

re
ad

m
iss

io
ns

 fo
llo

w
in

g 
in

-p
at

ie
nt

 
tr

ea
tm

en
t

•
A 

re
du

ct
io

n 
in

 d
el

ay
ed

 tr
an

sf
er

s o
f 

ca
re

•
A 

re
du

ct
io

n 
in

 th
e 

nu
m

be
r o

f 
pe

op
le

 a
dm

itt
ed

 to
 c

ar
e 

ho
m

es

•
An

 in
cr

ea
se

 in
  t

he
  p

ro
po

rt
io

n 
of

 
O

ld
er

 P
eo

pl
e 

 st
ill

 a
t h

om
e 

 9
1 

da
ys

 a
ft

er
 d

isc
ha

rg
e 

•
An

 in
cr

ea
se

  t
he

  p
ro

po
rt

io
n 

 o
f 

ol
de

r s
er

vi
ce

 u
se

rs
 w

ith
 d

em
en

tia
 

us
in

g 
 R

ea
bl

em
en

t/
Re

ha
bi

lit
at

io
n 

 
se

rv
ic

es

•
An

 in
cr

ea
se

 in
  t

he
 n

um
be

r o
f 

pe
op

le
 u

sin
g 

Te
le

ca
re

 /T
el

eh
ea

lth
  

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 1 of 7

Agenda Item No: 9 

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
21 October 2014 

Report title Schedule of Individual Executive Decisions

Decision designation AMBER
Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

All

Key decision No
In forward plan No

Wards affected All

Accountable director Keith Ireland, Delivery
Originating service Democratic Services
Accountable employee(s) Laura Gilyead

Tel
Email

Graduate Management Trainee
01902 553219
Laura.gilyead@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Report to be/has been 
considered by

N/A

Recommendations for noting:

The Cabinet is asked to note:

The summary of open and exempt individual executive decisions approved by the 
appropriate Cabinet Members following consultation with the relevant stakeholders.

Page 37



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 2 of 7

Schedule of Individual Executive Decisions 

Part 1 – Open Items 

Originating 
Directorate

Title and Summary of Decision Decision maker In consultation 
with

Date
Approved

Contact 
Off
[...]
1

(d) Jaguar Land Rover Education Business 
Partnership Centre
That the Cabinet Member for School, Skills and 
Learning, in consultation with the Strategic 
Director for Education and Enterprise, agrees: 
(1) the proposal for partnership working 
arrangements at the Jaguar Land Rover 

Councillor Philip 
Page

Strategic Director, 
Education and 
Enterprise

10 October 
2014

Tony 
O’Callaghan 
01902 
555169

P
age 42



This report is PUBLIC
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Report Pages
Page 7 of 7

Originating Service Title and Summary of Decision Decision maker In consultation 
with 

Date
Approved

Contact 
Officer

Business Partnership Centre in i54; (2) the use 
of i54 development joint venture capital funding 
to support centre development; (3) 
Wolverhampton’s role as lead accountable body 
(staffing and finance); (4) the two roles required 
for the running of the new centre, specifically a 
Centre Manager/Tutor and an Administrator, to 
be filled by secondment and/or recruitment; (5) 
for the strategic management to be undertaken 
by the Council’s Education Business 
Relationships Manager; (6) for the Chief Legal 
Officer to sign the Memorandum of 
Understanding and/or other such agreements 
as may be required to effect the arrangements 
set out in recommendations one to five.

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 Civil Enforcement of Bus Lanes and Bus Gates
	6 External Funding Update
	7 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities New Burdens Money
	8 Funding Transfer from the NHS to Social Care 2014/15
	9 Schedule of Individual Executive Decisions
	11 Schools Delegated Budget Licensed Deficit Scheme
	12 Public Health - Contracting Strategy
	General Exception notice PH Contracting Strategy Oct14

	13 Corporate Procurement  - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 5

Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Minutes - 21 October 2014

Attendance

Members of the Cabinet (Resources) Panel
Cllr Andrew Johnson (Chair)
Cllr Roger Lawrence (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Peter Bilson
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr John Reynolds
Cllr Paul Sweet

Employees
 Ian Fegan Head of Communications
Andrew Harvey Graduate Management Trainee
Tony Ivko Assistant Director - Older People and Personalisation
Tim Johnson Strategic Director, Education and Enterprise
Kevin O'Keefe Chief Legal Officer
Martyn Sargeant Head of Democratic Services
Mark Taylor Assistant Director, Finance
Bob Willis Service Manager Network Management

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence
Apologies for Absence were received on behalf of Councillor Steve Evans.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the previous meeting
Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting on 9 September be approved as a correct record.

4 Matters arising
There were no matters arising.

5 Civil Enforcement of Bus Lanes and Bus Gates
Councillor Peter Bilson moved the report and its recommendations to the panel in the 
absence of Councillor John Reynolds. The report proposed the implementation of 
Council run bus lane enforcement, to improve the movement of public transport 
around the city and set out penalties for those found illegally using bus lanes.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 5

Councillor Bilson moved an amendment to recommendation 4. Following 
consultation with the Department for Transport (DfT) the penalty charge will be £60 
(instead of £70). The charge for early payment (within 14 days) will be £30 (£35) and 
late payment charges will be £90 (£105).

Resolved:

(1) To approve the proposals to implement civil enforcement of bus lanes and bus 
gates within Wolverhampton pursuant to the Transport Act 2000, Traffic 
Management Act 2004 and all other enabling powers.  

(2) To agree the use of approved devices (cameras) to enforce bus lanes and bus 
gate contraventions pursuant to the Transport Act 2000.

(3) To grant dispensation from normal competition requirements under the 
procurement procedure rules and approve the appointment of Systems 
Engineering and Assessment Ltd to provide the bus lane and bus gate civil 
enforcement equipment and associated system requirements. This will deliver 
value for money due to essential compatibility with the parking enforcement 
system.

(4) To agree the level of penalty charge proposed (£60) in relation to bus lane 
and bus gate contraventions.  To incentivise prompt payment, an authority 
must incorporate into their penalty regime a 50% discount for penalty charge 
notices paid within 21 days of its service (£30).  If the ticket served is not paid 
before the end of the relevant period (28 days) the local authority may serve a 
charge certificate and increase the charge by 50% (£90).

(5) To approve the consultation recommendations and publicity proposals.

(6) To appoint the Council’s representative (Parking Services Manager) to 
become a member of the Bus Lane Adjudication Service Joint Committee.

6 External Funding Update
Councillor Bilson presented the report which sought Cabinet (Resources) Panel 
approval for the Council to act as an accountable body for the Growing Places 
Supporting Employment and Enterprise Development project. Moreover the report 
reaffirmed the need for the Council and its partners to work together to explore 
barriers to growth for small and medium businesses, details of which were listed in 
the report.

Resolved: 

(1) To agree that the Council act as an accountable body for Growing Places 
Supporting Employment and Enterprise Development Project, sign the funding 
agreement and approve a grant to the named delivery partner Access to 
Business to deliver the project.

(2) To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration and 
Prosperity, in consultation with the Strategic Director Education and Enterprise 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 5

and Assistant Director, Finance, to sign the service level agreement relating to 
the delivery of this project.

(3) To agree to act as a partner with the University of Wolverhampton in the 
Environmental Management of Small and Medium Sized Enterprises 
(EMSME) project, in order to host a research placement for six months 
exploring barriers to green growth in small and medium sized enterprises. 

(4) To approve spending in relation to these externally funded projects and 
approve the establishment of separate budget codes for project revenue.

7 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities New Burdens Money
Councillor Gibson presented the report which outlined why this service has now 
come under Council control, and referred to the Councils obligation to implement the 
Children and Families Act 2014. Councillor Gibson informed Councillors that the 
Department for Education was very impressed with the Councils progress during 
their visit in January 2014. She also emphasised to the panel that table 3.3 in the 
report set out details of the expenditure.

Resolved:

To approve the expenditure of £200,000 in 2014/15 and £160,000 in 2015/16 to 
be funded from the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities implementation 
Grant to fund the Implementation of the Children and Families Act 2014 in relation 
to disabled children. 

8 Funding Transfer from the NHS to Social Care 2014/15
Councillor Andrew Johnson moved the report in the absence of Councillor Steve 
Evans. Councillor Johnson moved an amendment to recommendation 2, stating that 
delegation should go to the Cabinet Member for Adults, not the Cabinet Member for 
Health and Wellbeing..

Councillors enquired as to whether this was pre-existing money or from a new fund. 
Tony Ivko informed the panel that this is not new money but is from pre-existing 
funds. Tony also suggested that the Council can expect more scrutiny than normal 
but in conjunction with the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), and both will take a 
joint report to the Health and Wellbeing board, as detailed in the report.

Resolved:

(1) That the Council enters into an agreement under Section 256 of the NHS Act 
2006 with NHS England to provide the sum of £6.3 million to the Council.

(2) To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing and the 
Cabinet Member for Resources, in consultation with the Strategic Director of 
Community and Assistant Director Finance, to approve the detailed allocation 
of this funding to services.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 5

9 Schedule of Individual Executive Decisions
Resolved:

To note the summary of open and exempt individual executive decision 
notices approved by the appropriate Cabinet Members following consultation 
with the relevant designated employees. 

10 Exclusion of press and public
Resolved:

That in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within the paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below:]

Item No. Title Applicable Paragraph

11 Schools Delegated Budgets 3 
Licensed Deficit Scheme

12 Public Health Contracting 3
Strategy

13 Strategic Procurement: Award 3 
of Contracts for Goods, Services
and Works

11 Schools Delegated Budget Licensed Deficit Scheme
Councillor Page introduced the report and brought to Councillor’s attention - 
paragraphs 3.2 and 3.3 which highlighted the money available for schools budget 
deficits. Councillor Page also highlighted paragraph 3.7 which stated the position of 
schools that are currently converting to become academies and their deficit status.

Councillors insisted that it would be a priority to see how the situation at Carlton Hills 
School developed.

Some Councillors asked how robust the monetary savings were at Carlton Hills 
School as there appeared to be a big swing from deficit to surplus. Mark Taylor 
reassured Councillors that the Council works closely with schools to ensure the 
deficit and budget data is correct and that they will continue to monitor and work 
closely with the schools in question.

Resolved:

(1) To approve the new applications for the schools in deficit.

(2) To agree to receive future updates on the licensed deficit scheme which will 
be reported to the Panel on a half yearly basis. 

(3) Note the assessment of the funding available to support the licensed deficit 
scheme for 2014/15 and future years. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 5

(4) Note the update regarding schools in an existing deficit position.

12 Public Health - Contracting Strategy
Councillor Johnson informed the panel that this report had been withdrawn and 
would be considered at a future meeting.

13 Corporate Procurement  - Award of Contracts for Works, Goods and Services
Councillor Johnson presented the report on the award of Contracts for Works, Goods 
and Services.

Resolved: 

(1) To approve the formalisation of the current arrangements with Royal 
Wolverhampton Trust in a contract. 

(2) To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for City Services, in consultation 
with the Assistant Director of Finance to approve the award of a contract for 
the supply of coated roadstone once the evaluation process is complete.  

(3) To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Resources, in consultation 
with the Assistant Director of Finance, to approve the award of contracts for 
both Lot 1 Core Banking Services and Lot 2 Merchant Acquiring Services. 

(4) To authorise the Chief Legal Officer to execute contracts in respect of the 
above as required.


